

Supreme Court No. 19–1197  
Polk County Case No. EQCE084567

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

**MIKA COVINGTON, AIDEN DELATHOWER,  
and ONE IOWA, INC.,**

Petitioners–Appellants,

v.

**KIM REYNOLDS *ex rel.* STATE OF IOWA, and IOWA  
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,**

Respondents–Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Honorable David Porter, District Court Judge

---

**AMENDED PROOF BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Rita Bettis Austen  
Shefali Aurora  
**ACLU of Iowa Foundation Inc.**  
505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317  
Telephone: 515-243-3988  
Facsimile: 515-243-8506  
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org  
shefali.aurora@aclu-ia.org

John Knight  
**ACLU Foundation  
LGBT & HIV Project**  
150 North Michigan Ave., Ste. 600

F. Thomas Hecht  
Tina B. Solis  
Seth A. Horvath  
**Nixon Peabody LLP**  
70 West Madison St., Ste. 3500  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: 312-977-4443  
Facsimile: 312-977-4445  
fthecht@nixonpeabody.com  
tbsolis@nixonpeabody.com  
sahorvath@nixonpeabody.com

Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: 312-201-9740  
Facsimile: 312-288-5225  
jknight@aclu-il.org

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....6

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** ..... 15

**ROUTING STATEMENT** ..... 24

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 24

I. Overview ..... 24

II. Factual Background..... 28

    A. Standards of Care for Gender Dysphoria..... 28

    B. Medicaid Coverage for Gender-Affirming Surgery in Iowa  
    Prior to the Division’s Enactment..... 31

    C. The Division..... 33

    D. Mr. Vasquez ..... 36

    E. Ms. Covington..... 37

    F. One Iowa ..... 39

III. Procedural History ..... 40

    A. Proceedings Before the District Court ..... 40

    B. Proceedings Before This Court ..... 44

**ARGUMENT**..... 44

I. Standard of Review ..... 44

II. Appellants’ claims are ripe..... 46

    A. Appellants’ claims are fit for judicial decision..... 47

1.	Appellants are not required to exhaust administrative remedies before pursuing their claims .....	48
a.	Appellants have challenged a legislative action, not an agency action .....	48
b.	Engaging in the “administrative process” would be futile.....	52
c.	Appellants are not required to file a petition for rulemaking .....	54
d.	Appellants are not required to request an administrative waiver .....	56
2.	Appellants’ claims require no additional factual development.....	57
3.	Appellants’ claims are not speculative .....	61
B.	Withholding adjudication will cause Appellants significant hardship .....	65
III.	One Iowa has standing.....	67
A.	One Iowa has direct organizational standing .....	68
B.	One Iowa has representational standing.....	75
IV.	Appellants are entitled to a temporary injunction .....	80
A.	Appellants are likely to succeed on the merits.....	81
1.	Transgender and nontransgender Iowans eligible for Medicaid are similarly situated.....	82
2.	The Division is facially discriminatory .....	83
3.	The Division fails heightened scrutiny .....	84

a.	Iowa’s four-factor test mandates applying heightened scrutiny to classifications based on transgender identity .....	85
i.	History of invidious discrimination .....	87
ii.	Transgender status and ability to contribute to society .....	90
iii.	Immutability of transgender status.....	91
iv.	Political powerlessness .....	92
v.	Jurisdictions across the country support applying heightened scrutiny .....	94
b.	The Division is not substantially related to an important governmental objective or narrowly tailored to a compelling governmental interest...	96
4.	The Division fails rational-basis review.....	97
B.	Appellants face ongoing substantial injury absent an injunction.....	100
C.	There is no adequate legal remedy available .....	104
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>		<b>105</b>
<b>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....</b>		<b>105</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	47, 57, 58, 61, 65, 67
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Dev’l Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	71
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	71
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	94
<i>A.H. v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 321 (M.D. Pa. 2017).	94
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) ....	103
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	59, 62, 64, 99
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	94
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002)..	82
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	82
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004) .....	69
<i>Citizens for Wash. Square v. Davenport</i> , 277 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1979) .....	76
<i>Club Madonna, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 924 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2019).....	57, 58
<i>De’lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	59, 99

<i>Doe v. State</i> , 688 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 2004) .....	51, 52, 62
<i>Edmo v. Idaho Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D. Idaho Dec. 13, 2018) .....	66, 102
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	67, 100
<i>Evancho v. Pine–Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) .....	94
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	67, 100
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018).....	95
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	66
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dept. of Health Servs., et al.</i> , No. 3:18–cv–309, __ F.Supp.3d. __, 2019 WL 3858297 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 16, 2019) .....	95, 96, 97, 102
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	55, 56
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013) .....	82
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312, 1320 (8th Cir. 2011).....	95
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	44, 68, 69, 70, 74, 75, 82
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019) .....	25, 31, 32, 33, 50, 62
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , No. CVCV054956 (Polk County (Dist. Ct. 2018) .....	20, 82, 83, 96, 97, 98
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Va. 2018) ...	95
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	70

<i>Hicklin v. Precynthe</i> , No. 4:16–cv–01357–NCC, 2018 WL 806764, (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018).....	66, 101
<i>Homeowners Ass’n of Coves of Sundown Lake v. Appanoose County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 847 N.W.2d 237, 2014 WL 1234312 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) .....	76, 77, 78
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 433 (1977).....	76, 77, 78, 79
<i>Hurd v. Odgaard</i> , 297 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1980) .....	69, 70
<i>In re Estate of Melby</i> , 841 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 2014) .....	83
<i>In re S.A.J.B.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004).....	85
<i>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State</i> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009) .....	44
<i>Keohane v. Jones</i> , No. 4: 16CV511–MW/CAS, 2018 WL 4006798 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2018).....	30
<i>Kleman v. Charles City Police Dep’t</i> , 373 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1985).....	81
<i>Lakota Consol. Indep. Sch. v. Buffalo Ctr./Rake Cmty. Sch.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 704 (Iowa 1983) .....	45, 61, 65
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	98
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot County</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) .....	95
<i>Marlett v. Harrington</i> , No. 1:15–cv–01382–MJS (PC), 2015 WL 6123613 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	94
<i>Matlock v. Weets</i> , 531 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1995) .....	66, 102
<i>Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001) .....	81
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	67, 100



<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	59
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	64
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012) .....	82, 86
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	71
<i>Ney v. Ney</i> , 891 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	100
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....	72
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	94
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't. of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	71
<i>Petit v. Iowa Dep't of Corrections</i> , 891 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2017).....	48
<i>Pinneke v. Preisser</i> , 623 F.2d 546 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	31, 32
<i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	59, 98, 99
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278, 292 (Iowa 2001).....	44
<i>Rosati v. Igbinoso</i> , 791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Saint v. Neb. Sch. Activities Ass'n</i> , 684 F. Supp. 626 (D. Neb. 1988) .....	103
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979) .....	51, 52
<i>Sherman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1998).....	85
<i>Sioux City Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993) .....	53, 54

<i>Smith v. Pac. Props. &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	70
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Blackhawk County</i> , 616 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2000) .....	47, 65
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990) .....	49
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010) .....	46, 47, 65
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008) .....	46, 47, 65
<i>Stessman v. Am. Black Hawk Broad. Co.</i> , 416 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1987)....	45
<i>Stoglin v. Apfel</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (S.D. Iowa 2000) .....	52
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017) .....	95
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court for Linn County</i> , 879 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2016) .....	46, 47
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	64
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 2009) .....	45
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528, 534 (1973).....	98
<i>United Auto. Workers v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986) .....	78, 79
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	79
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 971 (Iowa 2007).....	52
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	85
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	59, 82, 84, 85, 86, 87, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 95, 96., 97, 99

<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019) .....	44
<i>Voyageurs Region Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Lugan</i> , 966 F.2d 424 (8th Cir. 1992).....	52
<i>Western Int’l v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986).....	49
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	95
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Iowa Const., art. III, § 29 .....	49
Iowa Code § 17A.19 (2019) .....	52
Iowa Code § 216.7 (2019) .....	26, 33, 34, 87, 91
Iowa Code § 280.28(2)(c) (2019) .....	87
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1502.....	46, 80
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1506.....	46, 80
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402(2)(a).....	44
2019 Iowa House Acts, House File 766, Division XX.....	24, 34, 50, 57
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-78.1(4) (2019).....	26, 33, 52, 62, 83
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-78, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/chapter/05-22-2019.441.78.pdf">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/chapter/05-22-2019.441.78.pdf</a> (current as of May 22, 2019) .....	33
<b>Other</b>	
2018 Des Moines University-One Iowa joint LGBTQ Health and Wellness Conference agenda, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://oneiowa.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/LGBTQ-Health-and-Wellness-Conference-Agenda-2018.pdf">https://oneiowa.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/LGBTQ-Health-and-Wellness-Conference-Agenda-2018.pdf</a> .....	73

2019 Des Moines University-One Iowa joint LGBTQ Health and Wellness Conference agenda, *available at* <https://oneiowa.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/2019-FINAL-LGBTQ-Health-and-Wellness-Conference-Agenda-2019-.pdf> ..... 73

The World Professional Association of Transgender Health, Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Nonconforming People, *available at* [https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/SOC%20V7\\_English.pdf](https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/SOC%20V7_English.pdf)..... 29, 36, 38, 92

Iowa General Assembly, Session, House File 766, Video Recording of 4/27/19 Debate, *available at* <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s2090426012941549&dt=2019-04-26&offset=2721&bill=HF%20766&status=r> ..... 35, 60

Iowa General Assembly, Session, House File 766, Video Recording of 4/27/19 Debate, *available at* <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=h20190427092516225&dt=2019-04-27&offset=6564&bill=HF%20766&status=r> ..... 35

Caroline Cummings, *Gov. Reynolds stands by signing bill with Medicaid coverage ban for transgender surgery*, CBS 2/Fox 28 (May 7, 2019), *available at* <https://cbs2io.com/news/local/gov-kim-reynolds-stands-by-decision-to-sign-budget-bill-with-transgender-surgery-ban>..... 35

Iowa Legislative Services Agency, Fiscal Services Division, Notes on Bills and Amendments, Health and Human Services Appropriations Bill, House File 766, *available at* <http://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/NOBA/1045129.pdf>..... 60

11A Charles Wright, et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995) ..... 67, 101

S.E. James, et al., The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey, Washington, DC: National Center for Transgender Equality (2016), <https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf> ..... 87, 93

Len Sandler, Where Do I Fit In? A Snapshot of Transgender Discrimination in Iowa, June 16,2016,

<https://law.uiowa.edu/sites/law.uiowa.edu/files/Where%20Do%20I%20Fit%20In%20%20A%20Snapshot%20of%20Transgender%20Discrimination%20June%202016%20Public%20Release.pdf> ..... 88, 91

*Trump’s Record of Action Against Transgender People*, National Center for Transgender Equality, <https://transequality.org/the-discrimination-administration> ..... 88

Sarah Tisinger, *Brandstad Calls Obama’s Transgender Policy ‘Blackmail,’* WQAD (May 18, 2016), <https://wqad.com/2016/05/18/brandstad-calls-obamas-transgender-bathroom-policy-blackmail> ..... 88

Jeremy W. Peters et al., *Trump Rescinds Rules on Bathrooms for Transgender Students*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 22, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/22/us/politics/devos-sessions-transgender-students-rights.html> ..... 89

Brianne Pfannenstiel & Courtney Crowder, *Transgender ‘Bathroom Bill’ Introduced in Iowa House, Though Support Lags*, Des Moines Register (Jan 31., 2018), <https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/2018/01/31/transgender-bathroom-bill-iowa-lgbtq/11077963001/> ..... 89

Iowa H.B. 2164, 87 Gen. Assem. (Jan. 31, 2018) ..... 89

Lee Rood, *Nursing Facility Doors Slam Shut for Transgender Iowan*, Des Moines Register (May 18, 2016), <https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/investigations/readers-watchdog/2016/05/18/nursing-facility-doors-slam-shut-transgender-iowan/84490426> ..... 89
